For the Quarter Ended September 30, 2019

_________________________________

(1) Includes the following non-GAAP adjustments: (i) pre-tax restructuring charges for cost of revenues of $(33) primarily related to inventory write offs; (ii) pre-tax
restructuring charges for operating expenses of $1,860 primarily related to wind-down expenses, reserves for potentially uncollectible receivables, fixed asset
disposals and other restructuring-related charges; (iii) pre-tax restructuring and related charges of $1,435 related to employee severance, extension of benefits,
employment assistance programs and contract termination costs; (iv) pre-tax restructuring charges for other expense of $5,345 related to net losses on disposal
of certain restructured operations and the release of cumulative currency translation adjustments; and (v) an income tax return-to-provision true-up of $1,683
related to foreign tax credits.

(2) Includes non-GAAP adjustments for charges incurred primarily in connection with the Company’s planned divestiture of its held for sale operations.

8

Affected Line Items:
As Reported

(GAAP)

Restructuring
Charges

(1)

Acquisition/
Divesture

Related
Expenses

(2)
As Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

Cost of revenues  $   241,997  $   33  $   -   $   242,030

Gross profit 66,792   (33)   -   66,759

Operating expenses 48,866   (1,860)   -   47,006

Acquisition and divestiture expenses   1,842   -   (1,842)   -

Restructuring and related charges 1,435   (1,435)   -   -

Operating income   14,649   3,262   1,842   19,753

Other income (expense):

Other (5,236) 5,345   -   109

Total other income (expense) (8,414) 5,345   -   (3,069)

Income before taxes on income 6,235 8,607 1,842   16,684

Taxes (benefit) on income (114) 3,456 449   3,791

Net income 6,349 5,151 1,393   12,893

Non-controlling interests income (313)   (76)   -   (389)

Net income attributable to Aegion Corporation   6,036   5,075   1,393   12,504

Diluted earnings per share:

Net income attributable to Aegion Corporation 0.19$   0.16$   0.05$   0.40$

AEGION CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS RECONCILIATION

(Unaudited)  (Non-GAAP)
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

For the Quarter Ended September 30, 2018

_________________________________

(1) Includes the following non-GAAP adjustments: (i) pre-tax restructuring charges for cost of revenues of $705 primarily related to inventory obsolescence; (ii) pre-
tax restructuring charges for operating expenses of $3,018 primarily related to wind-down expenses, reserves for potentially uncollectible receivables, fixed
asset disposals and other restructuring-related charges; (iii) pre-tax goodwill and definite-lived intangible asset impairment charges of $1,389 and $870,
respectively, related to the restructured operations in Denmark; (iv) pre-tax restructuring and related charges of $1,219 related to employee severance,
extension of benefits, employment assistance programs and early lease and contract termination costs; and (v) pre-tax restructuring charges for other expense
of $222 related to the release of cumulative currency translation adjustments.

(2) Includes the following non-GAAP adjustments: (i) pre-tax expense of $4,800 incurred in connection with the Company’s divesture of Bayou, small acquisitions in
both Corrosion Protection and Energy Services, and the divestitures of the CIPP operations in Australia and Denmark; and (ii) an $8,729 loss on divestiture of
Bayou.

(3) Includes non-GAAP adjustments related to income tax reversals resulting from the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act.

9

Affected Line Items:
As Reported

(GAAP)

Restructuring
Charges

(1)

Acquisition/
Divesture
Related

Expenses
(2)

Tax Cuts
and Jobs Act

(3)
As Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

Cost of revenues  $   267,006  $   (705)  $   -   $   -   $   266,301

Gross profit 72,673   705   -   -   73,378

Operating expenses 51,386   (3,018)   -   -   48,368

Goodwill impairment 1,389   (1,389)   -

Definite-lived intangible asset impairment 870   (870)   -

Acquisition and divestiture expenses   4,800   -   (4,800)   -   -

Restructuring and related charges 1,219   (1,219)   -   -   -

Operating income   13,009   7,201   4,800   -   25,010

Other income (expense):

Other (9,281)   222   8,729   -   (330)

Total other (expense) (13,021)   222   8,729   -   (4,070)

Income (loss) before taxes on income (12) 7,423 13,529   20,940

Taxes (benefit) on income (153) 597 3,454   1,536   5,434

Net income 141 6,826 10,075   (1,536)   15,506

Net income (loss) attributable to Aegion Corporation   (447)   6,826   10,075   (1,536)   14,918

Diluted earnings (loss) per share:

Net income (loss) attributable to Aegion Corporation (0.01)$   0.21$   0.30$   (0.05)$   0.45$

AEGION CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS RECONCILIATION

(Unaudited)  (Non-GAAP)
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2019

_________________________________

(1) Includes the following non-GAAP adjustments: (i) pre-tax restructuring charges for cost of revenues of $437 primarily related to inventory write offs; (ii) pre-tax
restructuring charges for operating expenses of $5,595 primarily related to wind-down expenses, reserves for potentially uncollectible receivables, fixed asset disposals

[…]

and other restructuring-related charges; (iii) pre-tax restructuring and related charges of $5,495 related to employee severance, extension of net benefits, employment
assistance programs and contract termination costs; (iv) pre-tax restructuring charges for other expense of $6,462 related to losses on disposal of certain restructured
operations and the release of cumulative currency translation adjustments.

(2) Includes the following non-GAAP adjustments: (i) pre-tax charges of $11,946 related to the impairment of held for sale operations (CIPP operations in Australia and the
Netherlands, Corrpower and United Mexico); and (ii) pre-tax charges of $2,759 incurred primarily in connection with the Company’s planned divestiture of its held for
sale operations.

(3) Includes non-GAAP adjustments for estimated project remediation charges related to a cured-in-place pipe project in the North American operations of Infrastructure
Solutions.

(4) Includes non-GAAP adjustments related to professional fees resulting from the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act.

10

Affected Line Items:
As Reported

(GAAP)

Restructuring
Charges

(1)

Acquisition/
Divesture

Related
Expenses

(2)

Project
Warranty
Accruals

(3)

Tax Cuts
and Jobs Act

(4)
As Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

Cost of revenues  $   721,909  $   (437)  $   -   $   (4,429)  $   -   $   717,043

Gross profit 182,524 437   -   4,429   -   187,390

Operating expenses 147,990   (5,595)   -   -   (63)   142,332

Impairment of assets held for sale 11,946   -   (11,946)   -   -   -

Acquisition and divestiture expenses   2,759   -   (2,759)   -   -   -

Restructuring and related charges 5,495   (5,495)   -   -   -   -

Operating income (loss)   14,334   11,527   14,705   4,429   63   45,058

Other income (expense):

Other (6,925) 6,462   -   -   -   (463)

Total other income (expense) (16,713) 6,462   -   -   -   (10,251)

Income (loss) before taxes on income (2,379) 17,989 14,705   4,429 63   34,807

Taxes on income (loss) 3,410 2,862 587   1,169 17   8,045

Net income (loss) (5,789) 15,127 14,118   3,260 46   26,762

Non-controlling interests (income) (542)   (76)   -   -   -   (618)

Net income (loss) attributable to Aegion Corporation   (6,331)   15,051   14,118   3,260   46   26,144

Diluted earnings (loss) per share:

Net income (loss) attributable to Aegion Corporation (0.20)$   0.47$   0.45$   0.10$   -$   0.82$

AEGION CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS RECONCILIATION

(Unaudited)  (Non-GAAP)
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2018

_________________________________

(1) Includes the following non-GAAP adjustments: (i) pre-tax restructuring charges for cost of revenues of $705 primarily related to inventory obsolescence; (ii) pre-tax

[…]

restructured operations in Denmark; (iv) pre-tax restructuring and related charges of $4,548 related to employee severance, extension of benefits, employment
assistance programs and early lease and contract termination costs; and (v) pre-tax restructuring charges for other expense of $222 related to the release of cumulative
currency translation adjustments.

(2) Includes the following non-GAAP adjustments: (i) pre-tax expenses of $6,024 incurred in connection with the Company’s divestiture of Bayou, small acquisitions in both
Corrosion Protection and Energy Services, and the divestiture of the CIPP operations in Australia and Denmark; and (ii) an $8,729 loss on the divestiture of Bayou.

(3) Includes non-GAAP adjustments related to certain out-of-pocket expenses and acceleration of certain unamortized fees associated with amending the Company’s credit
facility.

(4) Includes non-GAAP adjustments related to income tax reversals resulting from the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act.

11

Affected Line Items:
As Reported

(GAAP)

Restructuring
Charges

(1)

Acquisition/
Divesture

Related
Expenses

(2)

Credit Facility
Fees
(3)

Tax Cuts
and Jobs Act

(4)
As Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

Cost of revenues  $   794,340  $   (705)  $   -   $   -   $   -   $   793,635

Gross profit 205,230   705   -   -   -   205,935

Operating expenses 161,750   (7,846)   -   -   -   153,904

Goodwill impairment 1,389   (1,389)   -

Definite-lived intangible asset impairment 870   (870)   -

Acquisition and divestiture expenses   6,024   -   (6,024)   -   -   -

Restructuring and related charges 4,548   (4,548)   -   -   -   -

Operating income   30,649   15,358   6,024   -   -   52,031

Other income (expense):

Interest expense (13,236)   -   -   1,789   -   (11,447)

Other (10,049)   222   8,729   -   -   (1,098)

Total other income (expense) (23,046)   222   8,729   1,789   -   (12,306)

Income before taxes on income 7,603 15,580 14,753   1,789   -   39,725

Taxes on income 1,740 1,618 3,729   472   1,536   9,095

Net income 5,863 13,962 11,024   1,317   (1,536)   30,630

Net income attributable to Aegion Corporation   5,405   13,962   11,024   1,317   (1,536)   30,172

Diluted earnings per share:

Net income attributable to Aegion Corporation 0.16$   0.43$   0.33$   0.04$   (0.05)$   0.91$

_________________________________

(1) Includes non-GAAP adjustments related to:

Infrastructure Solutions - (i) pre-tax restructuring charges associated with severance and benefit related costs, early contract termination costs and other restructuring
charges; and (ii) acquisition and divestiture expenses.

Corrosion Protection - (i) pre-tax restructuring charges associated with severance and benefit related costs, early contract termination costs and other restructuring

[…]

Corporate - (i) pre-tax restructuring charges primarily associated with severance and benefit related costs and legal expenses; and (ii) divestiture expenses related to
held for sale entities.

(2) Includes non-GAAP adjustments related to:

Infrastructure Solutions - (i) pre-tax restructuring charges associated with severance and benefit related costs, early contract termination costs and other restructuring
charges; and (ii) expenses incurred in connection with the divestitures of the CIPP businesses in Australia and Denmark.

Corrosion Protection - (i) pre-tax restructuring charges associated with severance and benefit related costs, early contract termination costs and other restructuring
charges; and (ii) expenses incurred in connection with the acquisition of Hebna and divestiture of the Bayou business.

Corporate - (i) pre-tax restructuring charges primarily associated with legal expenses; and (ii) divestiture expenses primarily incurred in connection with the divestiture
of the Bayou business.

12

AEGION CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
Segment Reporting

(Unaudited)  (Non-GAAP)
(in thousands)

As Reported
(GAAP)

Adjustments

(1)

As Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

As Reported
(GAAP)

Adjustments

(2)

As Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

Revenues:

Infrastructure Solutions 156,087$   -$   156,087$   155,681$   -$   155,681$

Corrosion Protection 75,901   -   75,901   105,624   -   105,624

Energy Services 76,801   -   76,801   78,374   -   78,374

Total Revenues 308,789$   -$   308,789$   339,679$   -$   339,679$

Gross Profit:

Infrastructure Solutions 39,569$   (30)$   39,539$   38,135$   138$   38,273$

Gross Profit Margin 25.4% 25.3% 24.5% 24.6%

Corrosion Protection 17,232   (3)   17,229   26,411   567   26,978

Gross Profit Margin 22.7% 22.7% 25.0% 25.5%

Energy Services 9,991   -   9,991   8,127   -   8,127

Gross Profit Margin 13.0% 13.0% 10.4% 10.4%

Total Gross Profit 66,792$   (33)$   66,759$   72,673$   705$   73,378$

Gross Profit Margin 21.6% 21.6% 21.4% 21.6%

Operating Income:

Infrastructure Solutions 18,376$   1,710$   20,086$   13,088$   6,039$   19,127$

Operating Margin 11.8% 12.9% 8.4% 12.3%

Corrosion Protection 2,362   834   3,196   8,299   2,634   10,933

Operating Margin 3.1% 4.2% 7.9% 10.4%

Energy Services 2,257   139   2,396   456   -   456

Operating Margin 2.9% 3.1% 0.6% 0.6%

Corporate (8,346)   2,421   (5,925)   (8,834)   3,328   (5,506)

Operating Margin (2.7)% (1.9)% (2.6)% (1.6)%

Total Operating Income 14,649$   5,104$   19,753$   13,009$   12,001$   25,010$

Operating Margin 4.7% 6.4% 3.8% 7.4%

Quarter Ended September 30, 2019 Quarter Ended September 30, 2018

_________________________________

(1) Includes non-GAAP adjustments related to:

Infrastructure Solutions - (i) pre-tax restructuring charges associated with severance and benefit related costs, early contract termination costs and other
restructuring charges; (ii) acquisition and divestiture expenses; (iii) project warranty accrual; and (iv) impairment of assets held for sale.

Corrosion Protection - (i) pre-tax restructuring charges associated with severance and benefit related costs, early contract termination costs and other restructuring

[…]

Corporate - (i) pre-tax restructuring charges primarily associated with severance and benefit related costs and legal expenses; and (ii) divestiture expenses related to
held for sale entities.

(2) Includes non-GAAP adjustments related to:

Infrastructure Solutions - (i) pre-tax restructuring charges associated with severance and benefit related costs, early contract termination costs and other
restructuring charges; and (ii) expenses incurred in connection with the divestitures of the CIPP businesses in Australia and Denmark.

Corrosion Protection - (i) pre-tax restructuring charges associated with severance and benefit related costs, early contract termination costs and other restructuring
charges; and (ii) expenses incurred in connection with the acquisition of Hebna and divestiture of the Bayou business.

Corporate - (i) pre-tax restructuring charges primarily associated with severance and benefit related costs and legal expenses; and (ii) divestiture expenses primarily
incurred in connection with the divestitures of Australia, Denmark and Bayou.

13

AEGION CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
Segment Reporting

(Unaudited)  (Non-GAAP)
(in thousands)

As Reported
(GAAP)

Adjustments

(1)

As Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

As Reported
(GAAP)

Adjustments

(2)

As Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

Revenues:

Infrastructure Solutions 443,069$   -$   443,069$   450,840$   -$   450,840$

Corrosion Protection 217,996   -   217,996   300,118   -   300,118

Energy Services 243,368   -   243,368   248,612   -   248,612

Total Revenues 904,433$   -$   904,433$   999,570$   -$   999,570$

Gross Profit:

Infrastructure Solutions 105,026$   4,307$   109,333$   100,793$   138$   100,931$

Gross Profit Margin 23.7% 24.7% 22.4% 22.4%

Corrosion Protection 46,797   559   47,356   74,524   567   75,091

Gross Profit Margin 21.5% 21.7% 24.8% 25.0%

Energy Services 30,701   -   30,701   29,913   -   29,913

Gross Profit Margin 12.6% 12.6% 12.0% 12.0%

Total Gross Profit 182,524$   4,866$   187,390$   205,230$   705$   205,935$

Gross Profit Margin 20.2% 20.7% 20.5% 20.6%

Operating Income:

Infrastructure Solutions 33,211$   19,083$   52,294$   29,241$   12,025$   41,266$

Operating Margin 7.5% 11.8% 6.5% 9.2%

Corrosion Protection (3,261)   7,368   4,107   20,214   4,600   24,814

Operating Margin (1.5)% 1.9% 6.7% 8.3%

Energy Services 7,479   179   7,658   6,081   -   6,081

Operating Margin 3.1% 3.1% 2.4% 2.4%

Corporate (23,095)   4,094   (19,001)   (24,887)   4,757   (20,130)

Operating Margin (2.6)% (2.1)% (2.5)% (2.0)%

Total Operating Income 14,334$   30,724$   45,058$   30,649$   21,382$   52,031$

Operating Margin 1.6% 5.0% 3.1% 5.2%

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2019 Nine Months Ended September 30, 2018

AEGION CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(Unaudited)
(in thousands, except share amounts)

14

September 30,
2019

December 31,
2018

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents  $   51,981  $   83,527

Restricted cash   2,615   1,359

Receivables, net of allowances of $7,488 and $9,695, respectively   200,275   204,541

Retainage   31,916   33,572

Contract assets   56,603   62,467